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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL .

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1 46TH FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMON PLEAS No. /)O . l ',3(\ ) (\{)
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nofice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below. . :

NAME OF APPELLANT : - MAG, DIST. NO. OR NAME OF O,
ichard Heberling DRA Bigler Royz 46-3-02 D.J. Ireland
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT = i = . ary STATE ZIP CODE
P.0. Box 381 Bigler _—_PA. 16825
DATE OF JUDGMENT <§NE CASE OF (Piairttift ) (%) {Defendant) .
8/21/00 ullington Buick-0lds-CadillacaGMC vs ~Richard Heberling DBA
CLAIM NO

SIGNATURE OF AFPELLANT OR HiS ATTORNEY OR AGE@B iglier Boyz
N —\\ -
*cv1¥_0000312-00

T 19 ' ' 76&4‘6%@_

"This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na | /f aﬁ’{e//ant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No.
1008B. - :

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
-SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
' filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of foom to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7} in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee). .

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon _Fullincgton Buick-OLds-Cadillac-GMC

‘ . Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas Na. @0 l 15/) i C,O

, appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Z- (4 B T

/ Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To Fullington Buick-0Olds-Cadillac- GMfllee(s).
Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are nofified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) if you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date: L X
Egm * Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
SEP 13 700
WIIIQSAB b P
William A. Shaw & 00
Prothonotary e o 529‘] Bk

COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxss)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF S - 35

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

[J a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Gommon Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) : , [ by personal service [J by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , on

.19 O by personal service [J by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

[ and further that | served the Ruleto Filea Cornplaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , 19 [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS e DAY OF , 19

Signature of affiant

Signature of ofticial before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 19

o



NOTICE OF APPEAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ’ ) -
1 £6TH FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICY DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. OO l 130 )
NOTICE OF APPEAL T

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.
Richard Heberling DBA Bigler Boyz 46-3-02 D.J. Treland
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE ZP CODE
P.0. Box 381 Bigler PA. 16825
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plairttitf ) { Defendant )
8/21/00 Fullington Buick-0lds-CadillacyGMC vs. Richard Heberling DBA
QAM NO SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT Blgler BOYZ

(L:;,],:g 0000312-00 7 (Qé B T

_ This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. Na If appe/[ant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

* 10088B. . ) s )
- This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appeliant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No. 1 001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAEC'PE To Prothonotary

!
| Enfer e upon _FU1lington Buick-OLds-Cadillac-GMC
. Name of appellee(s)

. appellee(s), to file o complaint in this appeal

(Common Pleas Na CX) ‘ ‘50 . CO } within twenty (20) days ofter service, of rule or suffer entry of judgrﬁent of non pros.
- " 7 (j BA T
) / Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To Fullington Buick-01lds-Cadillac- EMSGlee(s). A%

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAlNST YOU Sz

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. &) W

Date: éQiOf‘ 13 ,A9._2000 : 'fi'""'

- . SlgnatureolemorWyoquxny

-—

Pe -

aopCarzids " © *" COURT FILE
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) Wiliam A. Shaw §zs 00 130

Prothenotary

PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
( This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF Clearfi=ld ;88

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
(X .a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. 00=11 20=CD , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) . September 18, 2000 . [J by personal service (Xl by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's

receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) — m1lington Buick-0128-Cadillac=GMC , on
Sastember 18 . %2000  [J by personal service [X by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

[¥ and further that | served the Ruleto Filea Complaintaccompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on __Saptember 18, %%2000 [ by personal service (Xi by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THiS X / DAY OF Sephembar % 2000 . 7 (/'tL bA
Signature of affiant
~T | 2y 7.

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made
o .

-~
[

Title of official * i
" . NOTARIAL SEAL :
y commisshn sxEiGY My SMEAL Notary Public— + “{——
Graham Township, Clearfield Co., PA . -
My Commission Expires May 4, 2002 »
L
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

e

Y

First-Class Mail

Postage & Fees Paid

USPS .
Permit No. G-10

]

/

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

F. CORTEZ BELL, II, ESQUIRE
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
- 318 E. LOCUST STREET,
: P.O. BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE __ __ _

T

First-Class Mail ¢
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

F. CORTEZ BELL, IlI, ESQUIRE’
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 E. LOCUST STREET
P.0.BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

Ay
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA " -
GOUNTY OF, CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF JUDGMENTTRANSCRIPT
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-02 FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-CADILLAC-GMC !
DJ Name; Hon. RT 879 & I80
RICHARD A. IRELAND PO BOX 211
hadress: 650 LEONARD STREET |(CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 N
CLEARFIELD, PA _ VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 765‘5335 16830 rﬁICH.ARD ERLING DBA BIGLER BOYZ j
GRAYHAMPTON RD
PO BOX 381
\BIGLER, PA 16825 N
RICHARD A. IRELAND
650 LEONARD STREET Docket No.: CV-0000312-00
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Date Filed: 6/21/00

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

E] Judgment was entered for:

(Name) _FULLINGTON BUTICK-OLDS-CADTLLAC

OOo-\\3vo P

—DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

[x] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _RTCHARD HERERLING DBA BIGLER BOYZ

in the amount of $ R83.40

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.
D Damages will be assessed on:
|:| This case dismissed without prejudice.

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $

[ ] Levyis stayed for

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

days or D generally stayed.

on: (Date of Judgment) 8/21/00
(Date & Time)
Amount of Judgment $___804.05
Judgment Costs $___79.35
interest on Judgment $__ .00
Attorney Fees $___ .00
Total $__883.40
Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $

Date: Place: _—g_;:“—
Time:
~ oS[E E \:2507[. 029900 {:&
William A. Shaw

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMEbembﬁm A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

, District Justice

g’ A Date \@

-

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of

Q' \q 6o Date

tzj record of the proceedings containing the judgment.
: , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January,

AOPC 315-99

2006 SEAL
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
' PENNSYLVANIA

FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-
CADILLAC-GMC,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ,

Defendant.

FILED

JUN 12 2001

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL ACTION - Law

No. 00-1130,C.D.

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-6701

[.D. No. 28431



John G. Achille, Esquire

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-6701

[.D. No. 28431 Attorney for PLAINTIFF
FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS- : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CADILLAC-GMC, : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: : PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs,
vs. : Civil Division

RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a BIGLER : No. 00-1130,C.D.
BOYZ, :

Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint
or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff(s). You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
- Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51



John G. Achiile, Esquire

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-6701

I.D. No. 28431

Attorney for PLAINTIFF

FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-
CADILLAC-GMC,

Plaintiffs,

VSs.

RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a BIGLERA :

BOYZ,

Defendants.

. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA

: Civil Division

No. 00 - 1130, C.D.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Fullington Buick-Olds-Cadillac-GMC, by a through its

attorney, John G. Achille, Esquire, and files the following complaint:

1. The Plaintiff is Fullington GMC Sales, Inc., d/b/a Fullington Buick-Olds-Cadillac-

GMC, a Pennsylvania corporation at all relevant times and located at Route 879 and Interstate

80, P.O. Box 211, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendant is Richard Heberlinger, an adult individual d/b/a Bigler Boyz, with his

principle place of business located at P.O. Box 381, 2320 North 7" Avenue, Bigler,

Pennsylvania.

3. The Plaintiff is in the business of selling and servicing automobiles and providing

automotive parts and supplies.

4. At the special oral insistence and request of the Defendant, the Plaintiff sold

automotive parts at the times, quantities, description, and for the prices set forth in the true and




correcf copies of invoices for the same which are attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B and
are made a part hereof. Defendant at all relevant times contacted Plaintiff.

5. On September 14, 1999, Plaintift provided parts to the Defendant as listed on the
invoice and in the amount of $705.34. A true and correct copy of the invoice is attached at
Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

6. On September 27, 1999, Plaintiff provided parts to the Defendant as listed on the
invoice and in the amount of $98.71. A true and correct copy of the invoice is attached at Exhibit
B and incorporated by reference.

7. The prices charged by the Plaintiff were the fair and reasonable.charge for said parts,
which the Defendant agreed to pay.

8. The Plaintiff sold and the Defendant accepted the same without objection.

9. The full amount due for Eight-hundred four dollars and 05/100 ($804.05) has been due
since Invoice 3991 (Exhibit B) dated September 27, 1999.

10. Despite repeated demands, Defendant has failed to pay and continues to fail to pay
the full amount due and owing the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Honorable Court enter judgement for Plaintiff and
against Defendant in the amount of Eight-hundred sixty dollars and 05/100 (§804.05) plus costs,
attorney fees, and interest from September 27, 1999, forward. Pursuant to Local Rule 1301, this
suit is subject to compulsory arbitration.

Respectfully submitted,

ofin G. Achille
orney for PLAINTIFF
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VERIFICATION .
I, J. Richard Fullington, Jr., depose and say that I am the President of Fullington GMC
Sales, Inc., d/b/a Fullington Buick-Olds-Cadillac-GMC, and verify that the statements made in
the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. I understand that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/8 /b1
/!

Date
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-
CADILLAC-GMC,
Plaintiff

Vs.
RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a

BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-1130-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: .
Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint; New
Matter and Counterclaim

Filed on Behalf of:
Richard D. Heberling, d/b/a
Bigler Boyz

Counsel of Record for this Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
I.D. #30183

Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone: (814)765-5537

" FILED

JUL 19 200

Williom A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-
CADILLAC-GMC,

Plaintiff

vs. . No. 00-1130-CD

RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ,

Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE WITHIN PLAINTIFF, FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-CADILLAC-GMC:

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New Matter and

Counterclaim within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

D —15- 3 e ' \77 (4 BA TN
F. Cortez Beﬂ, III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-
CADILLAC-GMC,
Plaintiff
VS. No. 00-1130-CD

RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT, NEW
MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

NOW comes the Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, doing business as Bigler Boyz, by
and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, I1I, Esquire, who respectfully sets forth the Defendant’s

Answer to the Plaintiff’s Complaint, New Matter and Counterclaim and avers as follows:

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

1. Paragraph 1 of the Complaint is admitted.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Complaint is admitted to the extent stated. It would be further
averred that the true and correct name of the Defendant is Richard D. Heberling. In admittihg to the
contents of Paragraph 2 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint the Defendant would assert that his true name
is not Richard Heberlinger as set forth in the Complaint as well as that his principle place of business
is not located at 2320 North Seventh Avenue as set forth in the Complaint.

3. Paragraph 3 of the Complaint is admitted.

4. Paragraph 4 of the Complaint would be admitted in part and denied in part. It

would be admitted that the Defendant on various occasions purchased parts from the Plaintiffand that



the Defendant was to be billed on a monthly basis upon which certain payments would be made. It
would be specifically denied that said billings were specifically required on a monthly basis and that
the Defendant made monthly payments. It would be further specifically denied that the opening of
an account with the Plaintiff was done at the special oral insistence and requést of the Defendant and
that the Defendant at all relevant times contacted the Plaintiff. Strict proof of the denied averments
of Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this
matter.

5. Paragraph S of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be admitted to the extend stated.

6. Paragraph 6 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be admitted to the extend stated.

7. Paragraph 7 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be admitted.

8. Paragraph 8 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be admitted.

9. Paragraph 9 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be denied. It would be specifically
denied that the Defendant owes the Plaintiff the sum of $804.05 as well as that the Defendant owes
the Plaintiff any service charge or interest with regard to said amount. Strict proof of the denied
averment of Paragraph 9 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing
in this matter.

10. Paragraph 10 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be denied. It would be
specifically denied that the Defendant has failed to pay and/or continues to fail to pay any amounts
due and owing the Plaintiff. All amounts due and owing the Plaintiff have been paid in full and there
are no balances owed to the Plaintiff. Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 10 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests that your Honorable Court grant



judgment in favor of the Defendant as to the Plaintiff’s Complaint as well as award Defendant counsel

fees, costs and expenses associated with regard to the defense of the instant matter.

NEW MATTER

NOW comes the Defendants, Richard D. Heberling, doing business as Bigler Boyz,
by and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, who respéctfully sets forth the Defendant’s
New Matter to the Plaintiff’s Complaint and avers as follows:

11. The averments of Paragraph 1 through 10 of the Defendant’s Answer to the
Plaintiff’s Complaint are incorporated herein by reference as if the same were set forthin full at length
and the same is made a part hereof.

12. That during the course of the relationship between the Plaintiff and the Defendant
and at the special oral insistence and request of the Plaintiff, the Dgfendant sold automotive parts and
accessories at the times, quantities, description and for the prices set forth in the true and correct
copies of invoices for the same which are attached hereto as Exhibits A through C and are made a
part hereof.

13. That the Plaintiff has failed to make payment as to said invoices and as a result
thereof the Plaintiff owes the Defendant the sum of $696.00.

14. That the Defendant would further aver that attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a document evidencing that all sums due
and owing the Plaintiff have been paid in full.

15. That the Plaintiff has failed to make payment in the amount of $696.00 and has

failed to do so despite requests and demands from the Defendant that payment be made.



WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests that your Honorable Court
dismiss the Complaint filed on behalf of the Plaintiff and enter judgment in favor of the Defendant in
the amount of $696.00 together with interest, service charge, counsel fees, costs and expenses

associated with regard to the instant matter.

COUNTERCLAIM

NOW comes the Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, doing business as Bigler Boyz, by
and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, who respectfully sets forth the Defendant’s
Counterclaim to the Plaintiff’s Complaint and avers as follows:

16. The averments of Paragraph 1 through 15 of the Defendant’s Answer and New
Matter to the Plaintiff’s Complaint are incorporated herein by reference as if the same were set forth
in full at length and the same is made a part hereof.

17. That the Plaintiff is Fullington GMC Sales, Inc., d/b/a Fullington Buici(-Olds-
Cadillac-GMC, a Pennsylvania corporation at all relevant times with a plac¢ of business located at
Route 879 and Interstate 80, P.O. Box 211, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

18. That the Defendant is Richard D. Heberling, d/b/a Bigler Boyz, with a principle
place of business being located within the village of Bigler, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and
having a mailing address of P.O. Box 381, Bigler, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

19. That the Defendant is in the business of selling and providing automotive parts,
supplies and accessories as well as the installation thereof.

20. That at the special oral insistence and request of the Plaintiff, the Defendant sold

automobile parts, supplies, accessories and services to the Plaintiff at the times, quantities, description




and for the prices set forth in the true and correct copies of invoices for the same which are attached
hereto as Exhibits A through C and are made a part hereof.

21. That said invoices set forth within Exhibits A through C establish that the
Defendant provided automotive parts, supplies, accessories or services to the Plaintiff in the total
amount of $696.00. |

22. That the prices charged by the Defendant were the fair and reasonable charges
for said automo;ive parts, supplies, accessories and/or services which the Plaintiff agreed to pay.

23. That the Defendant sold and the Plaintiff accepted the same without objection.

24. That the full amount due and owing the Defendant from the Plaintiff is the sum
of $696.00 together with interest and service charges since April 20, 2000.

25. That despite repeated demands, Plaintiff has failed to pay and continues to fail to
pay the full amount due and owing the Defendant.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests your Honorable Court to enter judgment for
Defendant and against Plaintiff in the amount of $696.00 plus costs, counsel fees apd interest from
April 20, 2000.

Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

P AC R
F. Cortez Bell/111, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION

I, F. CORTEZ BELL, III, ESQUIRE, verify that the statements made within the
foregoing Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint; New Matter and Counter are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief based upon the facts supplied to me by the Defendants
herein as well as the documents which have been attached as Exhibits.

This verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A, Section 4904,

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Date:  '7-14- 3ec] 7 Cd‘ Bl

F. Cortez Bell,,I)II, Esquire




- INVOICE

BIGLER BOYZ
BOX S31
BIGLER, PA 16825
(814) 857-7871
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BICLER BOYZ
BOX 331
BICLER, PA 16325
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FULLINGTON BUICK OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC GMC STATEMENT

PO BOX 211 DATE 9/30/99

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 BIGLERBOYZ
814-768-1001, FAX 814-768-1005

BILL TO: I —
Bigler Boyz '

PO Box 381
- Bigler, PA 16825

THIS STATEMENT INCLUDES ANY PREVIOUS BALANCE

PREVIOUS BALANCE $3,869.51
THIS MONTHS CHARGES _ $804.05
THIS MONTHS CHECKS RECEIVED $804.05
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS MONTH 8467356 | TR L 757

AMOUNT DUE

Y e

URIANIZKS [FOR ALLOUWING
US 110 SERVE YoU

TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT
PLEASE DETACH BOTTOM AND SEND IN WITH CHECK. THANK-YOQU

Bigler Boyz PREVIOUS BAL $3,869.51
PO Box 381 CHARGES FOR MONTH $804.05 _
Bigier, PA 16825 CHECKS RECEIVED %580 Y+ °°
AMOUNT DUE 77z 7 57 —S4673-56-+ ‘
BIGLERBOYZ BIGLERBOYZ
AMOUNT REMITTED

— 0929 peepr //_{ | g[f

Exhibit D.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FULLINGTON BUICK-OLDS-
CADILLAC-GMC,

Plaintiff

vs. . No.00-1130-CD

RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiff’s
Complaint; New Matter and Counterclaim upon the following person by mailing such copy first class
mail, postage prepaid to:

John G. Achille, Esquire
Achille, Ellermeyer & French
379 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825

7 (4 84, 70
F. Cortez Belf, III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: 7)-14-%¢ce)




OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR : FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

FILED

0CT 29 2004

William A. Shaw

OCTOBER 29, 2004

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

RE: 00-1130-CD . : :
Fullington Buick-0Olds-Cadillac-GMC vs. Richard Heberling etal

Dear John G. Achille, Esquire:

_ Please Dbe advised that the Court. intends to
terminate the above captioned case without notice, because the
Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by
filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania
16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 7, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the requlred time period, the case
will be terminated. :

By the Court,

David S. Meholick
L : Court Administrator
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK ‘ PHONE: (814) 765-2641 + MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR  FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Cpurt Case

'OCTOBER 29, 2004

RE: 00-1130-CD
Fullington Buick-0Olds- Cadlllac GMC vs. Richard Heberling etal

Dear F. Cortez Bell, III, Esqguire:

Please be advised that the Court intends to
terminate the above captioned case without notice, because the
Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by
filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania
16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 7, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the requlred time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Qourt
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David S. Meholick
"Court Administrator




Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

Fullington Buick-0lds-Cadillac-GMC
Vs. 00-1130-CD

Richard Heberling, et al

Termination of Inactive Case .

This case 1is hereby terminated with prejudice
\

this 21st day of January, 2005, as per Rule 230.2

(s A

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




